CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
( q) An open charge exceeding five years for (p) above
shall not be considered a bar for reduced custody consider-
ation.
(r) Inmates who have a New Jersey detainer(s) are eligible
to be considered for gang minimum custody status and full
minimum custody status unless the detainer(s) is for one of
the following:

for gang or full minimum custody status as follows:
1. Eligible inmates shall be those who are not excluded
from reduced custody status pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1 0A:9-
4.8( e ), and are otherwise eligible according to the criteria
set forth in this subchapter.
2. Inmates who have escaped or attempted to escape
from a medium or higher security facility or county jail,
within or outside the State of New Jersey shall be eligible
when five years have elapsed from the date of apprehen-
sion of the escape or from the date of the attempted escape.
3. Inmates who have escaped or attempted to escape
from a minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or
outside the State of New Jersey, shall be eligible when two
years have elapsed from the date of apprehension of the
escape or from the date of the attempted escape.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. l 78(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through (j) renumbered (e) through (k).
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. l 143(a).
Added new (f) and (g), recodified and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (f).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed (j) below to(/) below.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 372l(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (e), (f), (i); added (k)4; revised (/)3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
9-21
Substantially amended section.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1385(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
Amended by R.2002 d.99, effective April 1, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4194(a), 34 N.J.R. 1426(a).
Supp. 9-15-08
lOA:9-4.6
Added new (b) through (d) and recodified existing (b) through (s) as
(e) through (v); amended paragraph designation references throughout.
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.235, effective June 16, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. l 185(a), 35 N.J.R. 2647(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.355, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2293(a), 36 N.J.R. 4316(b).
In (a), added 1.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.435, effective November 15, 2005, (to
expire January 14, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a).
Rewrote (b ).
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2006 d.58, effective January 11,
2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a), 38 N.J.R. 993(a).
Provisions ofR.2005, d.435, adopted without change.
Amended by R.2006 d.398, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 312l(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).
In (b), updated the first N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2007 d.42, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4389(a), 39 N.J.R. 489(a).
In (n), inserted "not" and substituted "unless the following provisions
apply" for "provided"; and rewrote (w).
Amended by R.2007 d.199, effective July 2, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 747(a), 39 N.J.R. 2537(a).
In (v), substituted "U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
(ICE)" for "United States Immigration and Naturalization Service
(U.S.I.N.S.)".
Amended by R.2008 d.183, effective July 7, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 160l(a), 40 N.J.R. 4220(a).
Rewrote (h).
lOA:9-4. 7 Criteria for consideration for gang minimum
custody status only